Para asistencia en español, favor de llamar al telefono (281) 367-5511.

WHERE DO WE GET OUR WATER?

FORT BEND COUNTY MUD 41 WATER SOURCES

Fort Bend County MUD 41 has one district ground water well and purchases surface water from the North Fort Bend Water Authority year-round. During 2023, water was periodically received from Fort Bend County MUD 119 which is sourced from North Fort Bend Water Authority and a supplemental well.



SURFACE WATER SOURCE

SAN JACINTO RIVER
(LAKE CONROE & LAKE HOUSTON)

TRINITY RIVER
(LAKE LIVINGSTON)

Treated by the City of Houston.



GROUNDWATER SOURCE

1 DISTRICT WELLS
(EVANGELINE AQUIFER)

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on the susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, please contact our Regulatory Compliance Department at (281) 367-5511 or compliance@municipalops.com.

Violation Type: Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation

Violation Begin: 06/09/2023 Violation End: 08/15/2023

Violation Explanation: This violation is not based upon water quality but rather on the timing in which notice was provided. We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. The violation has been resolved with The Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ).

WATER QUALITY DATA

EPA requires water systems to test for more than 90 contaminants in drinking water. The data tables in this report contain all of the regulated contaminants detected in your water. The state of Texas allows us to monitor for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations do not change frequently. The year that each result was detected is indicated in the tables.

Definitions, abbreviations, and sources of detected contaminants can be found on the last page of this report.

FORT BEND COUNTY MUD 41 MONITORING RESULTS

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2022	Barium	0.0585	0.0585 - 0.0585	2	2	ppm	N
2023	Cyanide	170	170 - 170	200	200	ppb	N
2023	Fluoride	0.28	0.28 - 0.28	4	4	ppm	N
2023	Nitrate	1	0.51 - 0.51	10	10	ppm	N

SYNTHETIC ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2023	Atrazine	0.11	0.11 - 0.11	3	3	ppb	N
2023	Simazine	0.1	0.1 - 0.1	4	4	ppb	N

DISINFECTANT BYPRODUCTS

Year	Contaminant	Highest LRAA	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2023	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	30	15.8 - 37.8	60	None	ppb	N
2023	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	33	19.9 - 44.3	80	None	ppb	N

DISINFECTANT RESIDUAL

Year	Disinfectant	Average Level	Range of Detected Levels	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Violation
2023	Chloramine (Total Chlorine)	2.74	2.59 - 2.95	4	4	ppm	N

FORT BEND COUNTY MUD 41 MONITORING RESULTS, CONT'D.

LEAD AND COPPER

Year	Contaminant	90th Percentile	Number of Sites Exceeding AL	AL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2023	Lead	3.17	0	15	0	ppb	N
2023	Copper	0.227	0	1.3	1.3	ppm	N

RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2021	Combined Radium 226/228	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	5	0	pCi/L	N
2021	Beta/photon emitters	4.1	4.1 - 4.1	50	0	pCi/L	N

UCMR 5 DATA

Collection Year	Unregulated Contaminant	Average Level (ug/L)	Range of Levels Detected (ug/L)	Health-Based Reference Concentraion	Additional Information
2023	Lithium	6.3	0 -14.9	9	Naturally occurring metal that may concentrate in brine waters; lithium salts are used as pharmaceuticals, used in batteries, and in organic syntheses.
2023	6:2 FTS - Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid	0.015675	0-0.0627	0.005	PFAS are a group of synthetic chemicals used in a wide range of consumer products and industrial applications including: non-stick cookware, water-repellent clothing, stain-resistant fabrics and carpets, cosmetics, firefighting foams, electroplating, and products that resist grease, water, and oil. PFAS are found in the blood of people and animals and in water, air, fish, and soil at locations across the US and the world.
2023	PFBS - Perfluorobutane sulfonate	0.003867	0-0.0045	0.003	
2023	PFHxA - Perfluorohexanoic acid	0.00655	0-0.0093	0.003	
2023	PFHxS - Perfluorohexane sulfonate	0.003533	0-0.004	0.003	
2023	PFPeA - Perfluoropentanoic Acid	0.006625	0-0.0091	0.003	
2023	PFBA - Perfluorobutanoic acid	0.007333	0-0.0082	0.005	

MONITORING RESULTS FROM UPSTREAM SUPPLIES

Throughout 2023, Fort Bend County MUD 41 received surface water through an open interconnect with North Fort Bend Water Authority (NFBWA) as a part of the permanent water supply. NFBWA receives water from the City of Houston (PWS # 1010013 Entry Points 003, 101 and 141) and Fort Bend County MUD 119. The following table contains information from these water supplies.

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS							
Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2023	Arsenic	0.0032	0.0032 - 0.0032	10	0	ppb	N
2023	Barium	0.104	0.042 - 0.104	2	2	ppm	N

SYNTHETIC ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS							
Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2023	Atrazine	0.29	0.17 - 0.29	3	3	ppb	N

RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS							
Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2023	Combined Radium 226/228	2.8	2.8 - 2.8	5	0	pCi/L	N
2023	Uranium	0.0016	0.0016 - 0.0016	30	0	ug/L	N

TURBIDITY							
Year	Contaminant	Highest Single Measurement	Lowest Monthly Percentage <0.3 NTU	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2023	Turbidity	0.52	95.7%	TT	0	NTU	N

CONTAMINANT SOURCES

Contaminant	Source
Arsenic	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Atrazine	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Barium	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Beta/ photon Emitters	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Chloramine Residual	Water additive used to control microbes.
Combined Radium	Erosion of natural deposits.
Copper	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories.
Fluoride	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Lead	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Simazine	Herbicide runoff.
Turbidity	Soil runoff.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Uranium	Erosion of natural deposits.

PUBLIC INPUT OPPORTUNITY

YOUR WATER BOARD MEETS AT 4:00 PM ON THE FIRST MONDAY OF EVERY MONTH AT 1550 VOSS ROAD, #200, SUGARLAND, TX 77498.

TO LEARN ABOUT FUTURE PUBLIC MEETINGS CONCERNING YOUR DRINKING WATER, OR TO REQUEST TO SCHEDULE ONE, PLEASE CALL US AT 281-367-5511.

DRINKING WATER CONTAMINANTS

ALL DRINKING WATER MAY CONTAIN CONTAMINANTS. IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT TAP WATER IS SAFE TO DRINK, EPA PRESCRIBES REGULATIONS WHICH LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF CERTAIN CONTAMINANTS IN WATER PROVIDED BY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS. FDA REGULATIONS ESTABLISH LIMITS FOR CONTAMINANTS IN BOTTLED WATER WHICH MUST PROVIDE THE SAME PROTECTION FOR PUBLIC HEALTH. CONTAMINANTS MAY BE FOUND IN DRINKING WATER THAT MAY CAUSE TASTE, COLOR, OR ODOR PROBLEMS. THESE TYPES OF PROBLEMS ARE NOT NECESSARILY CAUSES FOR HEALTH CONCERNS. FOR MORE INFORMATION ON TASTE, ODOR, OR COLOR OF DRINKING WATER, PLEASE CALL (281) 367-5511.

CONTAMINANTS THAT MAY BE PRESENT IN SOURCE WATER INCLUDE:

- MICROBIAL CONTAMINANTS, SUCH AS VIRUSES AND BACTERIA, WHICH MAY COME FROM SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANTS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS, AGRICULTURAL LIVESTOCK OPERATIONS, AND WILDLIFE.